
PUBLIC HEARING AGENDA ITEM 

DATE: January 15, 2025 
SUBJECT: Liquor License Renewal: LIQ2024-00083: LESLIE'S RESTAURANT CORPORATION dba 
FRITANGA'S MEXICAN RESTAURANT THORNTON 
FROM: Jenni Hall, Director; Bill Aiken, Deputy Director; Lucas Workman, Economic Development 
Manager; Brandan Slattery, License Administrator 
AGENCY/DEPARTMENT: Community & Economic Development 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: That the Adams County Liquor and Marijuana Licensing Authority 
Board Approve the Renewal of the Hotel & Restaurant Liquor License issued to LESLIE'S 
RESTAURANT CORPORATION dba FRITANGA'S MEXICAN RESTAURANT THORNTON  

BACKGROUND: 

Applicant applied for the Renewal of their Hotel & Restaurant Liquor License in a timely manner with 
all fees owing. 

AGENCIES, DEPARTMENTS OR OTHER OFFICES INVOLVED: 
• Planning: No review, no comment.
• Permits: None
• Enforcement: No review, no comment
• Building: No review, no comment
• No known DOR-LE actions or investigations during the year.

ATTACHED DOCUMENTS: 
• Exhibit A - Renewal Application
• Exhibit B - Tax Check Authorization, Waiver, and Request to Release Information form



DR 3400 3t2ZZa24

DR 8400 (02t16t24)
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF REVEIiIUE
Liquor Enforcement Division
PO BOX 17087
Denver CO 80217-0087
(303) 20s-2300

Submit to Local Licensing Authority

FRITANGAS MEXICAN
RESTAURANT
THORNTON
8101 WASHINGTON
STREET
DenverCO 80229

RECEIVED oCT 16 2o2l-

Note thatthe Division will not accept cash.

APPLIUANI ID., /IWI!

Make to: Colorado The may

convert your check to a one- time electronic banking transaction. Your bank

account may be debited as early as the same day received by the State. lf
converted, your check will not be returned. lf your check is rejected due to
insufficienl or uncollected funds, the Department may

amount directly from your banking account electronically.
collect the payment

Lt o ooaLl-oDo 83
?wid8=

Retail Liquor License Renewal Application
please verify & update all information below. Return to city or county licensing authority by due date.

f] eaia by check

ff eria ontine

to Movelt on Date

Fees Due

Annual Renewal Application Fee $

Renewal Fee
750 00

Storage Permit '. $100 X 

-

$

Sidewalk Service Area $75.00 C

Additional Optional Premise Hotel & Restaurant
$100 x 

-

$

Related Facility - Campus Liquor Complex $160.00
per facility

$

Amount Due/Paid $

Licensee Name
LESLIE'S RESTAURANT CORPORATION

Doi Business As Name

or License Number License

License u n

FRITANGAS MEXICAN R ESTAURANT THORNTON

Hotel& Restaurant (,county)03-14067

101041202411118t202494526912

Business Address
Phone Number

Street Address
8 1 01 \^iASH|T.JGTON STREET

State ZIP Code

Maili Address
Street Address

8101 WASHINGTON STREET

DenverCO 80229

State, ZIP Code

Email

o

Denver CO 80229

iluon{o erric|o Zlrofe ,COt,

6irba,rc,Lo 6r..,Ja
Date of Birth

$200.00 ONLINE

XXXXXXXX   303-993-8395



DR 8400 3t22t2024 APPLICANT lD 720677

Home Address
Street Address Phone Number

C State ZIP Code

1. Do you have legal possession of the premises at thestreet address?

Are the premises owned or rented? Q owned

! Rented*

Qves ONo
*lf date of

1. Are you renewing a storage permit, additional optional premises, sidewalk
service area, or related facility?.....

lf yes, please see the table in the upper right hand corner and include all fees due

Qves ONo

2. Are you renewing a takeout and/ordelivery perm it? Qves Oruo

(Note: must hold a qualiffing license type and be authorized fortakeout and/ordelivery license privileges)

lf selecting 'Yes', an additional $11.00 is required to renew the permit.

lf so, which areyou renewing?____... Q Oetivery Q Taxeout O Both Takeout and Delivery

3. Since the date of filing of the last application, has the applicant, including its

manager, partners, officer, directors, stockholders, members (LLC), managing

members (LLC), or any other person with a 10% orgreater financial interest in

the applicant, been found in final order of a tax agency to be delinquent in the
payment of any state or localtaxes, penalties, or interest related toa business?.

Since the date of filing of the last application, has the applicant, including its

manager, partners, officer, directors, stockholders, members (LLC), managing

members (LLC), or any other person with a 10o/o ot greater financial interest in

the applicant failed to pay any fees or surcharges imposed pursuant to section

Q ves O r,to

QYes Cruo

4. Since the date of filing of the last application, has there been any change in financial

interest (new notes, loans, owners, etc.) or organizationalstructure (addition or

deletion of officers, directors, managing members orgeneral partners)?.. Q Yes (3 tto

lf yes, explain in detail and attach a listing of all liquor businesses in which these new lenders,

owners (other than licensed financial institutions), officers, directors, managing members, or
general partners are materially interested.

.

DENVER CO 80219

720-645-3625

X

XXXXXXXX February 28, 2026

Rayleen Swarts
Highlight



DR 840C 3t222024

Name (l ndividual/Business)

APPLICANT lD:720677

*s/>t
Social Security Numberffax ldentification Number Home Phone Number . BusinessMork Phone N umber

7oo l[fQtrtt

State ZIP Code

0o Eo2-4

Street Address

City

Printed name of person signi on behalf of the

licanULicensee's re ature authorizi the disclosure of confidential tax information Date ned

Privacy Act Statement

Providing your Social Security Number is voluntary and no right, benefit or privilege provided by lawwill
be denied as a result of refusal to disclose it. S 7 of PrivacyAct, 5 USCS $ 552a (note).

/(2- // zr



DR 84p0 3t2212024 APPLICANT lD:720677

DR 8495 (02t16t24)
COLORAOO OEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
Liquor Enforcement Division
PO BOX 17087
Denver CO 80217-0087
(s03) 205-2300

Tax Check Authorization, Waiver, and Request to Release lnformation

rct,a o

am signing this Tax CheckAuthorization, Waiver and Request to Release lnformation (hereinafter

"Waiver") on behalf of

(the " licanULicensee

to permit the Colorado Department of Revenue and any other state or local taxing authority to release
information and documentation that may otherwise be confidential, as provided betow. lf I am signing
this Waiver for someone other than myself, including on behalf of a business entity, I certify that I have
the authority to execute this Waiver on behalf of theApplicanUlicensee.

The Executive Director of the Colorado Department of Revenue is the State Licensing Authority, and
oversees the Colorado Liquor Enforcement Division as his or her agents, clerks, and employees. The
information and documentation obtained pursuant to this Waiver may be used in connection with the
ApplicanUlicensee's liquor license application and ongoing licensure by the state and Iocal licensing
authorities. The Colorado Liquor Code, section 44-3-101. et seq. ("Liquor Code"), and the Colorado
Liquor Rules, 1 CCR 203-2 ("Liquor Rules"), require compliance with certain tax obligations, and set
forth the investigative, disciplinary and licensure actions the state and local licensing authorities may
take for violations of the Liquor Code and Liquor Rules, including failure to meet tax reporting and
paymentobligations.

The Waiver is made pursuant to section 39-21-113(4), C.R.S., and any other law, regulation, resolution
or ordinance concerning the confidentiality of tax information, or any document, report or return filed
in connection with state or localtaxes. This Waiver shall be valid until the expiration or revocation
of a license, or until both the state and local licensing authorities take final action to approve or deny
any application(s) for the renewal of the license, whichever is later. ApplicanUlicensee agrees to
execute a new waiver for each subsequent licensing period in connection with the renewal of any
license, if requested.

By signing below, Applicant/Licensee requests that the Colorado Department of Revenue and any
other state or local taxing authority or agency in the possession of tax documents or information,
release information and documentation to the Colorado Liquor Enforcement Division, and is duly
authorized employees, to act as the Applicant'sllicensee's duly authorized rep.resentative under
section 39-21-113(4), C.R.S., solely to allow the state and local licensing authorities, and their duly
authorized employees, to investigate compliance with the Liquor Code and Liquor Rules. ApplicanU
Licensee authorizes the state and local licensing authorities, their duly authorized employees, and
their legal representatives, to use the information and documentation obtained using this Waiver in any
administrative or judicialaction regarding the application or license.



DR 8400 3t222024 APPLICANT lD:720677

Q" ves (D lto

1. Since the date of fili;g of the last application, has the applicant or any of its
agents, owners, managers, partners or lenders (other than licensedfinancial
institutions) been convicted of a crime?____........".

lf yes, attach a detailed explanation.

2. Since the date of filing of the last application, has the applicant or any of its
agents, owners, managers, partners or lenders (other than licensed financial
institutions) been denied an alcohol beverage license, had an alcohol
beverage license suspended or revoked, or had interest in any entity thathad
an alcohol beverage license denied, suspended or revoked?

lf yes, attach a detailed explanation.

QYes QNo

3. Does the applicant or any of its agents, owners, managers, partners orlenders
(other than licehsed'financidl lnstitutions) have a diredor indirect interest in
any other Colorado liquor license, including loans to or from any licensee or
interest in a loan to any licensee?

lf yes, attach a detailed explanation

Affirmation & Consent

$ves ONo

fze Akk*,df,
I declare under penalty of perjury in the second degree that this application and all attachments are
true, correct and complete to the best of my knowledge.

or Print Name of icanUAuthorized of Business

nature Date

Report &Approval of City or-C"oun{ Licensing Authority .

The foregoing application has been examined and the premises, business conducted and character of
the applicant are satisfactory, and we do hereby report that such license, if granted, will comply with the
provisions of Title 44, Articles 4 and 3, C.R.S., and Liquor Rules.

Therefore this application is approved.

Local Licensi For

AttestTitle

doAffr

/2 b-zr

nature Date



Leslie's Restaurant Corporation

DBA FRITANGAS MEXICAN RESTAURANT THORNTON

8101 Washington St

Denver, CO80229
(720) 54s-352s

Attachment 1

October 08,2024

To Whom it May Concern:

Attachment to DR 8400, Question #3

Eduardo Garrido Perrusquia is President of Leslie's Restaurant Corporation and has liquor license

interest, in addition to Denver, in the following entities:

1. Garrido Restaurants Corp., dba Fritangas Mexican Restaurant located at 15099 E. Hampden Ave,

Aurora, CO 80014. Liquor License number 0308291

2.

Respectfully,

By: Eduardo Garrido Perrusquia,

Title: President

Signature President Date: October 08,2024



1AlA24. 1Ct:46 AM Common Checkout Payment Receipt

Payment Receipt Confirmation
Your payment was successfully processed.

Receipt Contact lnformation

Contact Name

Contact Email

Contact Phone

Transaction Summary

Liquor Enforcement Division

dor_liqlicensing@state.co.us

303-20s-2300

Contact Url

Contact Address

https://sbg.colorado. govlcontact-
the-liquor-and-tobacco-
enforcement-division

1707 Cole Blvd., Suite 300

Lakewood. CO 80401

Description

DOR Liquor Enforcement Division Payment

Service Fee

TOTAL

Receipt Confirmotion

Amount,

$7s0.00

$ 1.00

$7s 1.00

This online service is provided by a 3rd party working in partnership with the state of Colorado. The price of items purchased through this service
includes revenue used to develop, maintain, and enhance the state's official web portal, Colorado.gov.

Customer lnformation

Customer Name

Company Name
Local Reference lD

Pavment

Eduardo Garrido

Leslies Restaurant Corporation
940d4591 -b93a-4857-b4db-

257b6269cdc8

Receipt Date

Receipt Time
10/8/2024

10:28:22 AM MDT

Payment Type

Billinq lnformation

Electronic Check Account Number
Order lD
Name on Account

******9784

236999756
Eduardo Garrido

Billing Address
Billing City. State
Billing ZiplPostal Code
Country

8101 Washington St

Denver, CO

80229

U5

Phone Number 7206453525
This receipt has been emailed to the address below.
Email Address eduardogarrido200S@yahoo.com

https://securecheckout.cdc.nicusa.com/CheckouVReceipt?mo6 g=print
111



This is a "prinler friendly" pege. Please use tfie "prinf' option in your brornser to print this screen.

/rGl PAYMENTS, lNC.

Adams County - Planning and Development, CO

illlsccllancous

Confirmation Numb€r:
Payment Oate:
Payment Time:

041105

Wednesday, Oclober 16, 2024<bp1 0:20AM PT

Payer lnformation

Name:

SfeetAtltlress:
EDUARDO GARRIDO

10166 WORCHESTER ST

C0MMERCE C|TY, CO S0022

United Slates

c/20) 645 - 3625

eduardoganidozoos@yahoo. com

Lro2oz4 - oODBB
8101 WASHINGTON ST

80229

Daytime Phone
Number:
E-mailAddress:

Case Number

Site StreetAddress:

Site Zp Code:

Card lnformation

Cafll Type:

Card Number
Canl Verifealion
Nurnber

Payment lnformation

PaymentType:

PaymenlAmount:

Convenience Fee:

Total Payment-

Lisgrcra,jgr.e,tro,l
buwnw l{wrt aoas

Msa
n1nrmnr6364

Mtscellaneous

s200.00

s5.90

$205-S0

tl5Po
J5 P9

aoo.oo
ihanr you tor[sinb nci Pavmenis, lnc. lt vriu nave a queilitn iegaiding youi pivmint ptease catt ui totTtE 

-ai

1400-487-4567. To make payments in the future, please visit our website at acipayonline-com.

C$ydqil e 2024 ACI Paymenl3. lne. All Rights Reeerv€d.
ACI Payrneflts, lnc. is ticens€d as a money transmitter by the lilew Yor* Stak Depadmenl of Fnancial Servhes. lhe

Georq'ia Degartrenl of Eanking and Fmafi#, and by i[ oltier $lai€s and lerilodeE, whtre required I'IMLS #S36fIl . 6060
Goventry th. E khorn HE ffi{l??. 1-800-.087-4557
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